## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Munroe Chirnomas	10/12/2005
Food Automation Systems Technologies, Inc.	10/12/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fastcorp, LLC
Street Address:	8500 Shawnee Mission Parkway, Suite 200
City:	Shawnee Mission
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66201

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5027698
Patent Number:	5240139
Application Number:	10402174
PCT Number:	US9308104

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)531-7545

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(816) 460-2405 Phone:

Email: emarquette@sonnenschein.com

Correspondent Name: I. Edward Marquette

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 061080, Wacker Drive Station

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70000370-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	I. Edward Marquette

**PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0073** 

500057290

Total Attachments: 9
source=patent assignment#page1.tif
source=patent assignment#page2.tif
source=patent assignment#page3.tif
source=patent assignment#page4.tif
source=patent assignment#page5.tif
source=patent assignment#page6.tif
source=patent assignment#page7.tif
source=patent assignment#page8.tif
source=patent assignment#page8.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the last

of the dates shown in the signature block below (the "Effective Date") and is among Munroe

Chirnomas"), an individual resident of New Jersey, and Food Automation Systems

Technologies, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("F.A.S.T.CORP"), collectively as "Assignors",

and Fastcorp, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Fastcorp" or "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors own (individually or collectively) certain patents and/or patent

applications set forth in the attached Table A (the "Patent(s)"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said Patents,

and any and all letters patent which may be granted from patent applications included in the

Patents in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors

have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said

Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world;

in, to and under said Patents;

in, to and under all filings, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of

said Patents in the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all letters patent of the United States of America which may

issue from refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said Patents;

in, to and under any and all reissues of said letters patent from said Patents of the United

States of America:

1

21237422\V-4

in, to and under any and all applications for letters patent included in said Patents which

may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part

of said foreign-filed applications of said Patents;

in, to and under any and all letters patent of countries foreign to the United States of

America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions,

continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said Patents; and

in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said letters patent of said

Patents of countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said letters

patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks to issue the said letters patent of the United States of America in accordance with

this assignment.

1. RIGHTS INCLUDED. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall

also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Patents disclosed herein,

and any patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown), and to

hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need for

accounting to Assignors. In any such litigation, Assignors shall provide

reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.

2. COMMUNICATIONS. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, with respect to

the Patents and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the

2

21237422\V-4

United States Patent & Trademark Office with the same effect as though such communications were made by or with Assignors directly.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignors agree to execute and deliver to Assignee and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require, at Assignee's expense, in order to vest in Assignee full and complete record title to the Patents disclosed herein and any patent that may issue therefrom.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of this		
Date: October 12,2005	Munroe Chimomas	
STATE OF NEW JORSEY)  COUNTY OF UNION  SS.		
Munroe Chirnomas to me known to be the pe	2005, before me personally appeared erson described in, and who executed the foregoing me that he executed the same for the uses and	
<i>9</i> -	Maria Frazendeiro Notary Public	
Seal		
MARIA FAZENDEIRO  My Commission expires: A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JE  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH	RSEY 21, 2009	

4

Date: October 12, 200	5
-----------------------	---

FOOD AUTOMATION SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

by: MUNROE	CHIRNOMAS
------------	-----------

title: PROSIDENT

STATE OF NEW TERSEY ) ss.
COUNTY OF UNION )

On this 12th day of October, 2005, before me personally appeared Municos Chiromas to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Maria Laxudeero Notary Public

Seal

My Commission expires: A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 21, 2009

Date:October 12, 2005	FASTCORP/LLC FASTCORP/LLC
	by: Cecil Van Tuyl  title: Prandent : Manager
STATE OFKansas) ss.  COUNTY OF _Johnson)	
On this 12th day of October, 20 Cecil Van Tuyl to me known the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknown uses and purposes therein set forth.	005, before me personally appeared to be the person described in, and who executed wledged to me that he executed the same for the
	Notary Public
Seal	BETTY J. BRIGGS Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 12-16-2008
My Commission expires: 12-16-2008	

# Table A

7

21237422\V-4

# TABLE A Patents

Docket #	Description	Appln #/ Appln.Date	Grant #/ Issue Date
90PA01US	Ice Cream Sundae Machine	07/482,261 02-20-1990	5,027,698 7/2/1991

92PA)1US	Basic Ice Cream Machine	07/846,691	5,240,139/
		3/6/1992	8/31/1993
92PA HUSRE	Basic Ice Cream Machine	07/846,691	ReExam Cert. For
		9/25/2000	5,240,139 C1
			2/11/2003
92PA)1 PCT	Basic Ice Cream Machine	PCT/US/93/08104	n/a
		8/27/1993	
92PA)1 P/E	Basic Ice Cream Machine		0714539
		ŀ	8/23/2001
92PA )1P/E Div1	Basic Ice Cream Machine	00204728.0	
		4/18/2001	
92PA )1P/E Div2	Basic Ice Cream Machine	00204727.2	
		4/18/2001	

21244370\V-2 Patent Assignment

## TABLE A **Patents**

Docket #	Description	Appln #/ Appln.Date	Grant #/ Issue Date
92PA01 P/E AT	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	E203347
		8/27/1993	9/25/2001
92PA01 P/E BE	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	E 10714539
		8/27/1993	9/7/2001
92PA01 P/E CH	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	0712539
		8/27/1993	8/30/2001
92PA01 P/E DE	Basic Ice Cream Machine	8145636	69330468.5-08
		8/27/1993	7/18/2001
92PA01 P/E DK	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	0712539
		8/27/1993	9/24/2001
92PA01 P/E ES	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	2158864
		8/27/1993	
92PA 01 P/E FR	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	9/16/2001 0714539
	- and and ordered the control of the	8/27/1993	
92PA )1 P/E GR	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	9/13/2001
	Busic fee cream waterime	8/27/1993	20010401664
92PA)1 P/E IE	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	10/14/2001
	Dusic ice Cicam Macinie		0714539
92PA)1 P/E IT	Basic Ice Cream Machine	8/27/1993	9/10/2001
_	Dasie ice Cream Macinne	93920389	0714539
92PA()1 P/E LU	Basic Ice Cream Machine	8/27/1993	9/10/2001
	Basic ice Cleam Machine	93920389	0714539
92PA))1 P/E MC	Basic Ice Cream Machine	8/27/1993	8/27/2001
	Basic ice Cream Machine	93920389	0714539
92PA01 P/E NL	Posis Isa Court M. 1	8/27/1993	7/18/2001
	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	0714539
92PA01 P/E PT	Posis Isa Cara Maria	8/27/1993	7/18/2001
	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	0714539
92PA01 P/E SE	D : I C	8/27/1993	10/10/2001
,211X(,117E,3E	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	0714539
92PA()1 P/E UK	D	8/27/1993	8/15/2001
721 A(117E OK	Basic Ice Cream Machine	93920389	0714539
P2PA()1 PCT/AU		8/27/1993	8/23/2001
ZI AUI FCI/AU	Basic Ice Cream Machine	50952/93	685400
92PA(1 PCT/BR		8/27/1993	5/7/1998
92PA(TPCT/BR	Basic Ice Cream Machine	BR19930007888	PI 9307888-9
2DA(1 DOT/O)			5/7/1998
2PA(1 PCT/CA	Basic Ice Cream Machine	2,169,086	2,169,086
2DAC1 DCT/ID		8/27/1993	1/5/1999
2PA(1 PCT/JP	Basic Ice Cream Machine	1JP19930507533T	3372255
			11/22/2002
OD A CAL DOTTION		2 JP19950507533T	
2PAC1 PCT/SK	Basic Ice Cream Machine	1996-0700942	0321219
		2/23/1996	1/7/2002

03D 4 05 13			
03PA05US	Freezer door opener/closer	10/402,174	
		3/27/2003	

2124437)\V-2

**RECORDED: 10/26/2005**